

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ZACHARY TAYLOR WOOD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-954

L.T. CASE NO. 14-CF-137

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-1000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

RECEIVED, 02/15/2016 02:08:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT	41
ISSUE I THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT WOOD'S CONVICTION AS A PRINCIPAL TO PREMEDITATED MURDER WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE WOOD INTENDED SHORES' DEATH OR ASSISTED RAFSKY IN SHOOTING HIM.	41
ISSUE II THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE BECAUSE (A) THE EVIDENCE DID NOT PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT WOOD'S MENTAL STATE AMOUNTED TO RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE, AND (B) MORE CULPABLE DEFENDANTS HAVE RECEIVED LIFE SENTENCES	47
ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING (A) THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AND (B) AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES VICARIOUSLY TO WOOD WHERE THE RECORD IS LACKING IN EVIDENCE THAT WOOD EITHER INTENDED SHORES' DEATH OR ASSISTED RAFSKY IN THE SHOOTING.	62
ISSUE IV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING AS MITIGATING WOOD'S (A) DRUG ABUSE HISTORY AND (B) REMORSE.	73
ISSUE V WOOD'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED UNDER <u>HURST V.</u> <u>FLORIDA</u> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).	79
CONCLUSION	93
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</u> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	86
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972)	91, 92
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	79
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	69
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1986)	82
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	77
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1087 (1989)	63
<u>Benedith v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998)	52-54
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	87
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	83
<u>Boyde v. California</u> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	87
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	86-89
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	60
<u>Chaudoin v. State</u> , 362 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	42
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	76
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	84, 87
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Crook v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	61
<u>Deparvine v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	50, 52, 55
<u>Donaldson v. Sack</u> , 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972)	90
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (1988)	51, 52, 55
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	37, 47, 49, 51, 52
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	73
<u>Fisher v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	62, 68
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 308 (1972)	90-92
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1982)	61, 63
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	91
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Hedgeman v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	42
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	79-85, 88, 91, 92
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	42, 43, 46, 49, 52, 53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 53 So. 3d 1003 (Fla. 2010)	84
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	75
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	60
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	76
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	73
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	60
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	60
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	69
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	47, 52, 55, 56, 69
<u>Proffit v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (1987)	59, 60
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	59, 60
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	79, 80, 85, 87
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	76
<u>Ryals v. State</u> , 112 Fla. 4, 150 So. 132 (1933)	42
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	60
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	75
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	75
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973, <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	60
<u>State v. Lacy</u> , 187 Ariz. 340, 929 P.2d 1288 (1996)	55, 57, 58
<u>Staten v. State</u> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	42, 46
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	82, 83
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	63
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	60
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	60
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	37, 38, 47, 48, 50-52, 54, 55, 58, 59
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	42, 43, 46
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	91
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 296 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1974)	91
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010)	62, 71

<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	60
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 1998)	60

STATUTES

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (2010)	80
§ 775.082(2), Fla. Stat. (2010)	40, 80, 90
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat.	80

RULES

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 7.11(2)	88
---------------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONS

Amend. VI, U. S. Const.	40, 79-81, 85, 90, 92
Amend. VIII, U. S. Const.	90, 91
